

No. 20-1669

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT GENE WILL, II,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,  
DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jason Ewart  
Karen Otto  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Samy Khalil  
Khalil Law PLLC  
River Oaks Bank Building  
2001 Kirby Drive, Suite 1002  
Houston, Texas 77019

Charles R. Flores  
*Counsel of Record*  
Beck Redden LLP  
1221 McKinney Street,  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-6236  
cflores@beckredden.com

Adam M. Dinnell  
Schiffer Hicks Johnson, PLLC  
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2650  
Houston, Texas 77002

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reply ..... 1

I. The question about Rule 60 and  
*Gonzalez v. Crosby*, 545 U.S. 524 (2005),  
warrants review..... 1

    A. The decision below is clearly wrong. .... 2

    B. There are no vehicle problems. .... 4

II. The question about fair trial rights in the  
courtroom warrants review..... 5

    A. AEDPA’s relitigation bar does not apply  
because Petitioner has shown an  
unreasonable application of clearly  
established federal law. .... 5

    B. AEDPA’s relitigation bar does not apply  
because Petitioner has shown an  
unreasonable determination of facts.... 8

Conclusion ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	7
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	5-6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	1
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 585 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	1
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 8, 9
